

ITEM NO.2+12

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.859/2013

JAFFAR ULLAH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file Annexures)

WITH W.P.(C) No.793/2017 (X)

(With appln.(s) for intervention, intervention/impleadment, permission to appear and argue in person, permission to file additional documents, impleading party and clarification/direction)

W.P.(C) No.870/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.886/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.919/2017 (PIL-W)

(With appln.(s) for appropriate orders/directions)

W.P.(C) No.916/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.924/2017 (PIL-W)

(With appln.(s) for intervention/impleadment)

W.P.(C) No.955/2017 (PIL-W)

(With appln.(s) for clarification/direction)

Diary No(s).32692/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1111/2017 (PIL-W)

(With appln.(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and permission to file appln.(s) for direction)

W.P.(C) No.262/2018

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., c/delay in refiling and grant of interim relief)

Date : 09-04-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Fazal Abdali, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

WP 793/17	Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR Ms. Cheryl D'Souza, Adv.
WP 870/17	Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
WP 886	Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Sr. Adv. Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR Ms. K.G. Gopala Krishnan, Adv. Ms. Raushan Tara Jaswal, Adv.
WP 919/17	Mr. R.H.A. Sikander, Adv. Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv. Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv. Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR Ms. Lubna Ishrat Siddiqui, Adv.
WP 916/17	Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv. Siddiqua Parveen, Adv.
WP 924/17	Mr. Sajjan Poovayya, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv. Mrs. Deepeika Kalia, Adv. Mr. Priyadarshi Banerjee, Adv. Mr. Pratibhanu Singh Kharola, Adv. Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, AOR
WP 955/17	Mr. P.V. Surendra Nath, Sr. Adv. Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR Ms. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.
Diary No.32692/17	Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR
WP 1111/17	Mr. M.K. Tiwari, Petitioner-in-person
WP 262/18	Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ragenth Basant, Adv. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, AOR Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv. Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv. Mrs. Madhavi Divan, Adv. Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv. Mr. Saurabh Shamsheri, Adv. Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv. Mr. Manan Popli, Adv. Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv. Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv. Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim Quadri, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR
Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Parvez Bashista, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, AOR
Mr. Rajendran, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Raghu Raghunath, Adv.
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Rohingyas who are residing in camps in Mewat at Haryana and Kalindi Kunj at Delhi, are deprived of basic rights and amenities which are necessary for existence of human beings. This submission, however, is refuted by Mr. Tushar Mehta,

learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for the Union of India as well as for NCT of Delhi and Mr. B.K. Satija, learned counsel for the State of Haryana.

A prayer is made by Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General and Mr. B.K. Satija, learned counsel to grant some time to file comprehensive report which shall be 'data based'. We do not intend to illustrate the 'data', but we are sure that the report shall show the data of matters that have been debated in the Court. The comprehensive status report shall be filed as per the direction given herein-above within four weeks hence. The report shall be filed three days before the next date of hearing, after serving a copy of the same to the learned counsel for the petitioners.

At this juncture, Mr. Kunal Chatterji, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the West Bengal Commission for Protection of Child Rights has invited our attention to an application pertaining to children's right.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General shall obtain instructions on the said application and make a submission on the next date of hearing.

Let the matter be listed on 9th May, 2018.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar